
Impact of maternal isoniazid preventive therapy (IPT) 
timing on acquisition of infant TB infection (TBI) in the 

IMPAACT P1078/TB APPRISE trial 
Amita Gupta1, Lisa Aaron2, Grace Montepiedra2, Gerhard 

Theron3, Tsungai Chipato4, Carolyne Onyango-Makumbi5, Lynda 
Stranix-Chibanda6, Adriana Weinberg7, for the IMPAACT 

P1078/TB APPRISE Study Team

1 Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD, USA
2 Harvard T. H. Chan School of Public Health, Center for Biostatistics in AIDS Research, Boston, USA
3 Stellenbosch University, Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Cape Town, South Africa
4 University Of Zimbabwe College of Health Sciences, Dept of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Harare, Zimbabwe
5 Makerere University - Johns Hopkins University Research Collaboration, Kampala, Uganda
6University Of Zimbabwe College of Health Sciences, Dept of Paediatrics and Child health, Harare Zimbabwe,
7 University of Colorado, Aurora, CO, USA

Union TB Meeting
October 25, 2018



Gratitude to the amazing TB 
APPRISE/P1078 

Study Team



Disclosures

▪ Amita Gupta has no financial disclosures



Background

▪ TB is the #1 infectious disease killer globally, surpassing HIV1

▪ TB is leading cause of child mortality and most deaths occur before 
age 5 years2

▪ Prevention of TB in infants critical as infants at very high risk of 
progression after exposure3

▪ Maternal TB can be a source for infant TB so provision of IPT to 
mothers could result in reduction of infant TB infection, which is 
associated with increased progression to TB disease4,5

▪ TST conversion6 and high QuantiFERON values at 1 year of life 
associated with increased risk of TB disease7

1 WHO Global TB Report 2018; 2 Dodd Lancet Global Heath 2017; 3 Marais NEJM; 4 Gomes Thorax;
5 Mathad CID 2012; 6 Martinez Lancet Child Adolesc Health 2018; 7 Andrews Lancet Respiratory Dis 2017 



Objectives

▪ To compare prevalence of infant TB infection 
at week 44 by test type and timing of 
maternal INH preventive therapy

▪ To assess predictors of QFT-GIT and TST 
positivity

▪ To evaluate agreement of IGRA (QuantiFERON
Gold In tube) and TST in infants



TB APPRISE: IMPAACT P1078 Study Design
▪ Design: Phase IV multicenter, randomized, double-blind, placebo-

controlled, non-inferiority trial

▪ Population: HIV-infected pregnant women > 14 weeks through < 34 weeks 
gestation who live in a high TB burden area, defined as TB prevalence ≥ 
60/100,000 population

▪ Randomization: 1:1

Arm A
Immediate IPT

Initiated at entry on INH 300mg 
daily for 28 weeks, then 

Placebo 

Arm B
Deferred IPT

Initiated on Placebo until 
week 12 postpartum then INH 

300 mg daily for 28 weeks

HIV+ Pregnant women
14- 34 weeks pregnant

without TB disease

Study drugs (INH/Placebo), open label Pyridoxine (vitamin B6) and 
open label prenatal multivitamin terminated at 40 weeks postpartum

End of follow-up: 48 weeks postpartum

Gupta et al CROI 2018



Methods
▪ QFT-GIT and TST assessed at week 44 of infant life

• QFT-GIT+ definitions using manufacturers and published thresholds 
definitions

• TST+ if >= 10mm (HIV-uninfected) or TST+ >=5mm if HIV-infected

▪ Predictors of Infant TB infection status assessed by 
logistic regression 
• Study arm, HIV status, TB exposure, INH use, BCG vaccination and scar, 

WHO weight for age Z score, infant exclusive breastfeeding

▪ Test concordance measured by Kappa measure of 
agreement



Characteristics of Infant Cohort with 
either QFT-GIT or TST, n=749

Infant Characteristic N %

Maternal Treatment Group
Immediate INH

Deferred INH
369
380

49%
51%

HIV-infected 7 1%

TB exposure 20 3%

Infant INH use 9 1%

BCG vaccination with record of receipt or BCG scar
with documented record of receipt

692
486

92%
65%

BCG scar 603 81%

WHO weight for age z score, mean (sd) -0.4 (2.2)

Exclusive Breastfeeding duration, weeks, median (IQR) 24 (12,24)

Exclusively breastfed (any duration) 599 80%



Percent of infants by site countries 
represented



Infant TB infection testing results by QFT-
GIT and TST at week 44

6 8

92 92

2 NA
0

20

40

60

80

100

QFT-GIT TST

P
e

rc
e

n
t

Positive Negative Indeterminate

N=732 N=727



Prevalence of Infant TB Infection at Week 
44 by Study Arm

5.9 5.9 5.9

7.6
8.1

7.1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Overall Immediate IPT Deferred IPT

P
e

rc
e

n
t

QFT-GIT Positivity TST Positivity



QFT-GIT Quantitative Results 
by Maternal IPT arm



TST Quantitative Results 
by Maternal IPT arm



Substantial site variation in QFT-GIT and TST

9
5

0 0 0

6
2 3

0

19

0

7

10 0

14

37

0

6

0

12

3

24

0 1

6

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
e

rc
e

n
t

Study Site

QFT-GIT Positive TST Positive



Predictors of QFT-GIT positivity in infants
Characteristic

Positive
N=43

Negative
N=689

OR P value

Treatment Group
Immediate
Deferred

21 (49%)
22 (51%)

336 (49%)
353 (51%)

1.00 
(0.54,1.86)

0.99

HIV Infected
Yes
No

0 (0%)
43 (100%)

7 (1%)
682 (99%)

NC 1.000

TB exposure
Yes
No

2 (5%)
41 (95%)

17 (2%)
672 (98%)

1.93 
(0.43,8.63)

0.39

INH Use
Yes
No

2 (5%)
41 (95%)

6 (1%)
683 (99%)

5.55 
(1.09,28.37)

0.039

BCG vaccination 
(record)

Yes
No

36 (84%)
7 (16%)

440 (64%)
249 (36%)

2.91 
(1.28, 6.64)

0.011

BCG scar
Yes
No

35 (81%)
8 (19%)

556 (81%)
127 (18%)

1.00
(0.45,2.21)

1.00

WHO WAZ score
N, mean 

(sd)
43,-0.7 (1.1) 689, -0.4 (2.2)

0.90 
(0.71,1.13)

0.36

Exclusively 
breastfed

Yes
No

36 (84%)
7 (16%)

547 (79%)
142 (21%)

1.33 
(0.58, 3.06)

0.50



Predictors of TST positivity in infants
Positive

N=55
Negative

N=672
OR P value

Treatment Group Immediate
Deferred

29 (53%)
26 (47%)

329 (49%)
343 (51%)

1.16 
(0.67,2.02)

0.59

HIV Infected Yes
No

0 (0%)
55 (100%)

7 (1%)
665 (99%)

NC 1.000

TB exposure Yes
No

4 (7%)
51 (93%)

14 (2%)
658 (98%)

3.69 
(1.17, 11.61)

0.026 

INH Use Yes
No

4 (7%)
51 (93%)

5 (1%)
667 (99%)

10.46 
(2.73, 40.17)

<0.001 

BCG vaccination 
(record)

Yes
No

45 (82%)
10 (18%)

427 (64%)
245 (36%)

2.58 
(1.28,5.21) 

0.008

BCG scar Yes
No

51 (93%)
3 (5%)

535 (80%)
132 (20%)

4.19 
(1.29, 13.65)

0.017 

WHO WAZ score N, mean 
(sd)

55,-0.4 (1.1) 672, -0.4 
(2.3)

1.00
(0.88, 1.14)

0.97 

Exclusively 
breastfed (any 
duration)*

Yes
No

53 (96%)
2 (4%)

523 (78%)
149 (22%) 

7.54
(1.82, 31.3)

0.005 

EBF duration for >12 to 36 weeks vs 0 weeks associated with increased OR 



Agreement/concordance poor between 
QFT-GIT and TST

▪ 710 infants with both IGRA and TST at week 44

TST Result

TotalPositive Negative

IGRA

Positive 8 34 42

Negative 46 622 668

Total 54 656 710

Kappa coefficient = 0.107 (95% CI 0.002, 0.212) 
McNemar’s test p =0.18

Among those with both TST and IGRA, when results were discordant, TST was more likely 
to be positive than IGRA, but this was not significant.



Conclusions  

▪ Timing of Maternal IPT did not affect infant TB 
infection acquisition

▪ Infant TB infection differed across sites and by 
type of test used 
• Small proportion had QFT-GIT at 4.0 IU or higher

▪ Agreement between infant TST and IGRA was 
poor



The P1078/TB Apprise Protocol Team gratefully acknowledges the 

dedication and commitment of the mother-infant pairs without whom 

this study would not have been possible.



Acknowledgements
Sponsors: US National Institutes of Health (P Jean-

Philippe, R Browning, K Shin, N Chakhtoura)
Protocol Chair and Vice Chairs: A Gupta, A Weinberg, 

T Sterling, G Theron
Operations Center: K McCarthy, S Bradford, V Toone

Statistical and Data Management Center: 
G Montepiedra, L Aaron, B Zimmer, A Golner, 
R LeBlanc, K Whitson, A Zadzilka, K Wozer, 
R Henderson, S Strobino,

Laboratory Center: D Costello, A Loftis
Protocol Team Members: J Coetzee, V Rexroad

Site Principal Investigators and Study Coordinators:
Botswana:

Gaborone and Molepolole: G Masheto, T Kakhu
Haiti:

GHESKIO, Post-au-Prince: J Pape, V Rouzier
India:

BJMC, Pune: R Bhosale, V Mave, N Suryavanshi
South Africa:

FAM-CRU, Stellenbosch: G Theron, J Louw
PHRU, Soweto: A Violari, N Abrahams
DTTC, Cape Town: A Hesseling, F Verheye-Dua

Tanzania:
KCMC, Moshi: A Shayo, B Mmbaga, C Asiyo

Thailand:
Chiang Mai University: V Sirisanthana, C Khamrong

Uganda:
MU-JHU, Kampala: C Onyango, E Kabugho

Zimbabwe:
St. Mary’s, Seke North, and Harare Family Care: 
T Chipato, L Stranix-Chibanda

IMPAACT P1078/TB Apprise is funded by the US National Institutes of Health (NIH). 
Overall support for the International Maternal Pediatric Adolescent AIDS Clinical Trials (IMPAACT) Network was provided by the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) of the 
National Institutes of Health (NIH) under Award Numbers UM1AI068632 (IMPAACT LOC), UM1AI068616 (IMPAACT SDMC) and UM1AI106716 (IMPAACT LC), with co-funding from the Eunice 
Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development (NICHD) and the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH). 
The content is solely the responsibility of the authors and does not necessarily represent the official views of the NIH.

Independent endpoint review committee, DSMB
Study drugs purchased from MacLeods


