

Union TB Meeting October 25, 2018



#### Impact of maternal isoniazid preventive therapy (IPT) timing on acquisition of infant TB infection (TBI) in the IMPAACT P1078/TB APPRISE trial

<u>Amita Gupta<sup>1</sup></u>, Lisa Aaron<sup>2</sup>, Grace Montepiedra<sup>2</sup>, Gerhard Theron<sup>3</sup>, Tsungai Chipato<sup>4</sup>, Carolyne Onyango-Makumbi<sup>5</sup>, Lynda Stranix-Chibanda<sup>6</sup>, Adriana Weinberg<sup>7</sup>, for the IMPAACT P1078/TB APPRISE Study Team

<sup>1</sup> Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD, USA

- <sup>2</sup> Harvard T. H. Chan School of Public Health, Center for Biostatistics in AIDS Research, Boston, USA
- <sup>3</sup> Stellenbosch University, Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Cape Town, South Africa
- <sup>4</sup> University Of Zimbabwe College of Health Sciences, Dept of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Harare, Zimbabwe
- <sup>5</sup> Makerere University Johns Hopkins University Research Collaboration, Kampala, Uganda
- <sup>6</sup>University Of Zimbabwe College of Health Sciences, Dept of Paediatrics and Child health, Harare Zimbabwe,

<sup>7</sup> University of Colorado, Aurora, CO, USA



## Gratitude to the amazing TB APPRISE/P1078 Study Team





#### Disclosures

Amita Gupta has no financial disclosures



# Background

TB is the #1 infectious disease killer globally, surpassing HIV<sup>1</sup>



- TB is leading cause of child mortality and most deaths occur before age 5 years<sup>2</sup>
- Prevention of TB in infants critical as infants at very high risk of progression after exposure<sup>3</sup>
- Maternal TB can be a source for infant TB so provision of IPT to mothers could result in reduction of infant TB infection, which is associated with increased progression to TB disease<sup>4,5</sup>
- TST conversion<sup>6</sup> and high QuantiFERON values at 1 year of life associated with increased risk of TB disease<sup>7</sup>

<sup>1</sup> WHO Global TB Report 2018; <sup>2</sup> Dodd Lancet Global Heath 2017; <sup>3</sup> Marais NEJM; <sup>4</sup> Gomes Thorax;
 <sup>5</sup> Mathad CID 2012; <sup>6</sup> Martinez Lancet Child Adolesc Health 2018; <sup>7</sup> Andrews Lancet Respiratory Dis 2017



### **Objectives**

- To compare prevalence of infant TB infection at week 44 by test type and timing of maternal INH preventive therapy
- To assess predictors of QFT-GIT and TST positivity
- To evaluate agreement of IGRA (QuantiFERON Gold In tube) and TST in infants



### **TB APPRISE: IMPAACT P1078 Study Design**

- Design: Phase IV multicenter, randomized, double-blind, placebocontrolled, non-inferiority trial
- Population: HIV-infected pregnant women ≥ 14 weeks through < 34 weeks gestation who live in a high TB burden area, defined as TB prevalence ≥ 60/100,000 population</li>
- Randomization: 1:1

   HIV+ Pregnant women 14- 34 weeks pregnant without TB disease
   <u>Arm A</u> <u>Immediate IPT</u>
   Initiated at entry on INH 300mg daily for 28 weeks, then Placebo

Study drugs (INH/Placebo), open label Pyridoxine (vitamin B<sub>6</sub>) and open label prenatal multivitamin terminated at 40 weeks postpartum

End of follow-up: 48 weeks postpartum



Gupta et al CROI 2018

#### Methods

- QFT-GIT and TST assessed at week 44 of infant life
  - QFT-GIT+ definitions using manufacturers and published thresholds definitions
  - TST+ if >= 10mm (HIV-uninfected) or TST+ >=5mm if HIV-infected
- Predictors of Infant TB infection status assessed by logistic regression
  - Study arm, HIV status, TB exposure, INH use, BCG vaccination and scar, WHO weight for age Z score, infant exclusive breastfeeding
- Test concordance measured by Kappa measure of agreement



# Characteristics of Infant Cohort with either QFT-GIT or TST, n=749

Infant Characteristic	Ν	%
Maternal Treatment Group Immediate INH Deferred INH	369 380	49% 51%
HIV-infected	7	1%
TB exposure	20	3%
Infant INH use	9	1%
BCG vaccination with record of receipt or BCG scar with documented record of receipt	692 486	92% 65%
BCG scar	603	81%
WHO weight for age z score, mean (sd)	-0.4	(2.2)
Exclusive Breastfeeding duration, weeks, median (IQR)	24	(12,24)
Exclusively breastfed (any duration)	599	80%
	0	MPAACT

Trials Network

# Percent of infants by site countries represented





# Infant TB infection testing results by QFT-GIT and TST at week 44



MPAACT International Maternal Pediatric Adolescent AIDS Clinical Trials Network

# Prevalence of Infant TB Infection at Week 44 by Study Arm





### QFT-GIT Quantitative Results by Maternal IPT arm





## TST Quantitative Results by Maternal IPT arm



![](_page_12_Picture_2.jpeg)

#### Substantial site variation in QFT-GIT and TST

![](_page_13_Figure_1.jpeg)

### **Predictors of QFT-GIT positivity in infants**

Characteristic		Positive N=43	Negative N=689	OR	P value
Treatment Group	Immediate Deferred	21 (49%) 22 (51%)	336 (49%) 353 (51%)	1.00 (0.54,1.86)	0.99
HIV Infected	Yes No	0 (0%) 43 (100%)	7 (1%) 682 (99%)	NC	1.000
TB exposure	Yes No	2 (5%) 41 (95%)	17 (2%) 672 (98%)	1.93 (0.43,8.63)	0.39
INH Use	Yes No	2 (5%) 41 (95%)	6 (1%) 683 (99%)	5.55 (1.09,28.37)	0.039
BCG vaccination (record)	Yes No	36 (84%) 7 (16%)	440 (64%) 249 (36%)	2.91 (1.28, 6.64)	0.011
BCG scar	Yes No	35 (81%) 8 (19%)	556 (81%) 127 (18%)	1.00 (0.45,2.21)	1.00
WHO WAZ score	N, mean (sd)	43,-0.7 (1.1)	689, -0.4 (2.2)	0.90 (0.71,1.13)	0.36
Exclusively breastfed	Yes No	36 (84%) 7 (16%)	547 (79%) 142 (21%)	1.33 (0.58, 3.06)	0.50

![](_page_14_Picture_2.jpeg)

### **Predictors of TST positivity in infants**

		Positive N=55	Negative N=672	OR	P value
Treatment Group	Immediate Deferred	29 (53%) 26 (47%)	329 (49%) 343 (51%)	1.16 (0.67,2.02)	0.59
HIV Infected	Yes No	0 (0%) 55 (100%)	7 (1%) 665 (99%)	NC	1.000
TB exposure	Yes No	4 (7%) 51 (93%)	14 (2%) 658 (98%)	3.69 (1.17, 11.61)	0.026
INH Use	Yes No	4 (7%) 51 (93%)	5 (1%) 667 (99%)	10.46 (2.73, 40.17)	<0.001
BCG vaccination (record)	Yes No	45 (82%) 10 (18%)	427 (64%) 245 (36%)	2.58 (1.28,5.21)	0.008
BCG scar	Yes No	51 (93%) 3 (5%)	535 (80%) 132 (20%)	4.19 (1.29, 13.65)	0.017
WHO WAZ score	N, mean (sd)	55,-0.4 (1.1)	672, -0.4 (2.3)	1.00 (0.88, 1.14)	0.97
Exclusively breastfed (any duration)*	Yes No	53 (96%) 2 (4%)	523 (78%) 149 (22%)	7.54 (1.82, 31.3)	0.005

EBF duration for >12 to 36 weeks vs 0 weeks associated with increased OR

![](_page_15_Picture_3.jpeg)

# Agreement/concordance poor between QFT-GIT and TST

• 710 infants with both IGRA and TST at week 44

	TST R		
	Positive	Negative	Total
IGRA			
Positive	8	34	42
Negative	46	622	668
Total	54	656	710

#### **Kappa coefficient = 0.107** (95% CI 0.002, 0.212) McNemar's test p =0.18

Among those with both TST and IGRA, when results were discordant, TST was more likely to be positive than IGRA, but this was not significant.

![](_page_16_Picture_5.jpeg)

#### Conclusions

- Timing of Maternal IPT did not affect infant TB infection acquisition
- Infant TB infection differed across sites and by type of test used
  - Small proportion had QFT-GIT at 4.0 IU or higher
- Agreement between infant TST and IGRA was poor

![](_page_17_Picture_5.jpeg)

The P1078/TB Apprise Protocol Team gratefully acknowledges the dedication and commitment of the mother-infant pairs without whom this study would not have been possible.

![](_page_18_Picture_1.jpeg)

#### Acknowledgements

Sponsors: US National Institutes of Health (P Jean-Philippe, R Browning, K Shin, N Chakhtoura)Protocol Chair and Vice Chairs: A Gupta, A Weinberg,

T Sterling, G Theron

Operations Center: K McCarthy, S Bradford, V Toone

#### Site Principal Investigators and Study Coordinators: Botswana:

*Gaborone and Molepolole:* G Masheto, T Kakhu Haiti:

GHESKIO, Post-au-Prince: J Pape, V Rouzier

India:

*BJMC, Pune:* R Bhosale, V Mave, N Suryavanshi **South Africa:** 

FAM-CRU, Stellenbosch: G Theron, J Louw PHRU, Soweto: A Violari, N Abrahams DTTC, Cape Town: A Hesseling, F Verheye-Dua

#### Statistical and Data Management Center:

G Montepiedra, L Aaron, B Zimmer, A Golner, R LeBlanc, K Whitson, A Zadzilka, K Wozer, R Henderson, S Strobino, Laboratory Center: D Costello, A Loftis Protocol Team Members: J Coetzee, V Rexroad

#### Tanzania:

*KCMC, Moshi*: A Shayo, B Mmbaga, C Asiyo **Thailand**:

Chiang Mai University: V Sirisanthana, C Khamrong

#### Uganda:

MU-JHU, Kampala: C Onyango, E Kabugho

#### Zimbabwe:

*St. Mary's, Seke North, and Harare Family Care*: T Chipato, L Stranix-Chibanda

#### Independent endpoint review committee, DSMB

Study drugs purchased from MacLeods

#### IMPAACT P1078/TB Apprise is funded by the US National Institutes of Health (NIH).

Overall support for the International Maternal Pediatric Adolescent AIDS Clinical Trials (IMPAACT) Network was provided by the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) of the National Institutes of Health (NIH) under Award Numbers UM1AI068632 (IMPAACT LOC), UM1AI068616 (IMPAACT SDMC) and UM1AI106716 (IMPAACT LC), with co-funding from Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development (NICHD) and the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH).

![](_page_19_Picture_23.jpeg)

![](_page_19_Picture_24.jpeg)

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

![](_page_19_Picture_26.jpeg)